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Appendix A. Test Result of AC Power Line Conducted Emission 

USB Port 1 

  
USB Port 2 
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Appendix B. Test Result of 20dB Bandwidth 

Modulation Frequency 
(MHz) 

Measure Level 
(kHz) 

Limit 
(kHz) 

GFSK 

903.723 354  - 

915.000 352  - 

926.277 352  - 

 

GFSK / 903.723 MHz GFSK / 915.000 MHz 

  

GFSK / 926.277 MHz 
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Appendix C. Test Result of Carrier Frequency Separation 

Modulation Frequency 
(MHz) 

Measure Level 
(kHz) 

Limit 
(kHz) 

Limit of 20dB Bandwidth 
(kHz) 

GFSK 

903.723 375  >25  236.0  

915.000 453  >25 234.4  

926.277 453  >25 234.4  

 
GFSK / 903.723 MHz GFSK / 915.000 MHz 

  
GFSK / 926.277 MHz 
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Appendix D. Test Result of Maximum Conducted Output Power 

Modulation Frequency 
(MHz) 

Maximum Conducted 
Peak Output Power (dBm) 

Limit 
(dBm) 

GFSK 

903.723 2.06  24 

915.000 6.33  24 

926.277 6.74  24 
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Appendix E. Test Result of Number of Hopping Frequency 

Modulation 
Frequency Range 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(Channels) 

Limit 

(Channels) 

GFSK 903.723 ~ 926.277 26 ≧ 25 

 
GFSK / 903.723 ~ 915.752 MHz GFSK / 917.255 ~ 926.277 MHz 
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Appendix F. Test Result of Dwell Time 

Modulation Frequency 
(MHz)  

Time slot 
 length 

(ms) 

Hopping of 
Number  

Sweep time 
(ms) 

Dwell Time  
(ms) 

Limit  
(ms) 

GFSK 

903.723 27.100 1 10000 27.100 400 

915.000 27.200 1 10000 27.200 400 

926.277 27.100 1 10000 27.100 400 

Note: Dwell time =Time slot length* Hopping of Number 

 

GFSK / 903.723 MHz GFSK / 903.723 MHz 

  
GFSK / 915.000 MHz GFSK / 915.000 MHz 
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GFSK / 926.277 MHz GFSK / 926.277 MHz 
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Appendix G. Test Result of Antenna Port Conducted Emission 

GFSK / 903.723 MHz GFSK / 926.277 MHz 

  

GFSK / Hopping on - 

 

- 
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Appendix H. Test Result of Radiated Emission  

 
Horizontal-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 

1807.446 56.89 -11.341  45.549  -8.451  54.000  
2711.169 59.34 -11.341  47.999  -6.001  54.000  
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Vertical-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 

1807.446 55.28 -11.341  43.939  -10.061  54.000  
2711.169 54.90 -11.341  43.559  -10.441  54.000  
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Horizontal-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 
1830 60.28 -11.341  48.939  -5.061  54.000  
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Vertical-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 
1830 63.18 -11.341  51.839  -2.161  54.000  
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Horizontal-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 

1852.554 59.20 -11.341  47.859  -6.141  54.000  
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Vertical-Average Detector: 

Frequency Peak Measurement Duty Cycle Factor Measurement Level Margin Limit 
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (dB) (dBµV/m) (dB)  (dBµV/m) 

1852.554 64.42 -11.341  53.079  -0.921  54.000  
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USB Port 1 

  
USB Port 2 
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